

*rrpillai*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 6524 OF 2016**

Baban Baburao Shendge and Others ... Petitioners

Vs.

State of Maharashtra through ... Respondents  
Secretary and Others

Ms. Shruti Tulpule for the Petitioners.

Ms. Madhubala Kajale 'B' Panel a/w/ Ms. Sulbha Chipade for  
the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATE : 14<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2026**

**ORDER :**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent no. 4 has expired. She on instructions submits that there are no heirs and legal representatives. She therefore seeks leave to delete respondent no. 4. Leave granted.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to delete respondent no. 4 at the risk of the petitioners. Amendment to be carried out within one week.

3. This petition can be disposed of finally at admission stage. Issue notice for final disposal of the petition at admission stage. Notice is made returnable on 11<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

4. In addition to the court notice, learned Advocate for the petitioner to serve the respondents by private service and file service affidavit before the next date. Hamdast permitted.

**[GAURI GODSE, J.]**